

# **GRANEAGLE HOLDINGS LIMITED**

## 鷹馳實業有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 147)

### NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that a special general meeting (the "Meeting") of Graneagle Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Room 2302, 23rd Floor, China Insurance Group Building, 141 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 9 May 2008 at 10:30 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendment or modifications, the following resolution:

#### SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda, the name of the Company be changed from "Graneagle Holdings Limited" to "Chaoyue Group Limited 超越集團有限公司" and the directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, and execute such deeds and things as they may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit in order to effect such change of name."

By Order of the Board

Graneagle Holdings Limited

Yuen Leong

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 April 2008

Registered office: Clarendon House Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:Unit 2302, 23rd FloorChina Insurance Group Building141 Des Voeux Road CentralHong Kong

#### Notes:

- (i) A member of the Company ("Shareholder") entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint a proxy in respect of the whole or any part of his holding of shares to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a Shareholder.
- (ii) In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be deposited with the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding of the Meeting or adjourned meeting thereof.
- (iii) Where there are joint registered holders of any ordinary share of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iv) Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Meeting if the Shareholder so desires and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (v) As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Yuen Leong as executive Director; and Ms. Chen Ye, Mr. Chan Wai Dune and Dr. Lam Man Kit, Dominic as independent non-executive Directors.
- \* For identification purpose only